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 1.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSC10-01534 
CASE NAME: JEWELL VS. BARCLAYS 
HEARING ON MOTION FOR ENTRY OF JUDGMENT OF DISMISSAL PURSUANT 
TO SETTLEMENT /  FILED BY BARCLAYS CAPITAL REAL ESTATE, INC., et al. 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
 Defendants’ current motion (1) to dismiss, or (2) in the alternative for leave to amend 
defendants’ answer and to file a cross-complaint based on the parties’ abandoned settlement 
agreement, is denied in full.  The trial date of October 30, 2017, is confirmed. 
 
 In the Court’s order on the previous motion to dismiss, the Court found in pertinent part 
as follows: 
 

  The Court further finds that it is too late for defendants to move to set 
aside the judgment of dismissal entered more than two years ago, on January 14, 
2015.  Defendants did not move to set aside the judgment after learning of its 
entry; instead, defendants ratified the judgment by filing a memorandum of costs 
and a motion for attorney fees in May 2015, and by defending the judgment on 
appeal.  After the remittitur was issued, defendants still did not move to set aside 
the judgment; instead, they filed a renewed motion for summary judgment on the 
merits.  Even now, as of the date of this ruling, no motion to set aside the 
judgment is before the Court; a reply memorandum cannot serve the function of 
a completely new motion seeking new relief. 
 
  Finally, any motion to set aside the Court’s prior judgment is moot; 
the judgment has already been vacated by the Court of Appeal.  There is nothing 
left to set aside.   Plaintiff’s right to proceed to trial on her surviving causes 
of action is now the law of the case, which is binding on the Court and all 
parties.  [Emphasis added.] 

 
Defendants’ decision to simply ignore this prior ruling in the current motion is unfortunate. 
 
 Defendants’ motion to dismiss is denied because defendants have repudiated any 
settlement agreement the parties may have initially agreed to, and have waived their right to 
invoke that settlement agreement at this late date.  Further, plaintiff’s right to proceed to trial on 
plaintiff’s surviving causes of action is now fixed by the doctrine of law of the case: defendants 
could have raised the issue of the settlement agreement in their appeal, but chose not to.  
Finally, defendants fail to articulate how, as a practical matter, the proposed settlement 
agreement both sides abandoned more than two years ago could be resuscitated at this late 
date.  Specific performance is an equitable remedy, and it would not be equitable to grant 
defendants the part of the abandoned agreement they like (dismissal), while making no 
provision for the part of the abandoned agreement that would benefit plaintiff (restructuring 
her mortgage). 
 
 Defendants’ alternative motion to amend their answer, and to file a cross-complaint, 
is denied as egregiously untimely.  This is a 2010 action: having prevailed on appeal, plaintiff is 
entitled to her day in court.  Further, granting leave to file such pleadings would be futile, given 
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their obvious lack of merit based on the procedural history addressed above.  Finally, 
defendants have not provided the Court with the proposed pleadings to review and assess. 
 
 The third ground just stated should not be construed as an invitation to file yet another 
motion — one for leave to file an amended answer and a cross-complaint — just as the Court’s 
ruling on the first motion to dismiss should not have been construed as an invitation to file a 
second motion to dismiss.  Post-remand, defendants have now filed a meritless summary 
judgment motion and two meritless motions to dismiss.  Defendants are hereby ordered not to 
file any additional motions before trial, unless they first obtain leave to do so. 
  

  

 2.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSC15-00024 
CASE NAME: FRASER VS. WELLS FARGO 
HEARING ON MOTION TO COMPEL ANSWERS TO SPECIAL INTERROGS. (SET 1) 
FILED BY COLIN FRASER 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
Appear to discuss the appointment of a Discovery Referee. 
 

  

 3.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSC15-01008 
CASE NAME: GONZALEZ VS. BANSAL 
HEARING ON MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT OR SUMMARY ADJUDICATION 
FILED BY ELITE MD, INC., VIVEK BANSAL, M.D., 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
               Defendant’s Vivek Bansal, M.D., Vivek Bansal, M.D., Inc., and Elite M.D., Inc.’s Motion 

for Summary Judgment is denied.  Defendants’ motion for summary adjudication is denied in 

part and granted in part.  The motion is granted as to Issue No. 1 only.  

 “The motion for summary judgment shall be granted if all the papers submitted show 

that there is no triable issue as to any material fact and that the moving party is entitled to a 

judgment as a matter of law.” Cal. Code Civ. Proc. § 437c(c).  “[F]rom commencement to 

conclusion, the party moving for summary judgment bears the burden of persuasion that there is 

no triable issue of material fact and that he is entitled to judgment as a matter of law.”  (Aguilar 

v. Atlantic Richfield Co. (2001) 25 Cal.4th 826, 850.)  “A defendant bears the burden of 

persuasion that ‘one or more elements of’ the ‘cause of action’ in question ‘cannot be 

established,’ or that ‘there is a complete defense’ thereto. (Id., § 437c, subd. (o)(2).)”  (Aguilar v. 

Atlantic Richfield Co. (2001) 25 Cal.4th 826, 850.)   

 Defendants have not met their burden of persuasion, establishing they are entitled to 

summary judgment as a matter of law. 
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1. FIRST CAUSE OF ACTION—MEDICAL MALPRACTICE 

  

Summary Adjudication, Issue No. 2: Breach of Standard of Care 

 Here, Defendants performed multiple, elective surgical procedures on Plaintiff at once.  

Plaintiff alleges that some of her wounds failed to heal properly because of impaired blood 

supply and infection set in. As a result, Plaintiff suffered extensive scarring and disfigurement.   

  “[I]n any medical malpractice action, the plaintiff must establish: '(1) the duty of the 
professional to use such skill, prudence, and diligence as other members of his profession 
commonly possess and exercise; (2) a breach of that duty; (3) a proximate causal connection 
between the negligent conduct and the resulting injury; and (4) actual loss or damage resulting 
from the professional's negligence.'”  (Hanson v. Grode (1999) 76 Cal.App.4th 601, 606.)  
 
 Defendants argues they are entitled to summary adjudication on this cause of action 

because expert testimony shows they did not breach the standard of care and Plaintiff cannot 

establish one of her elements of the medical malpractice. The standard of care against which 

the acts of a medical practitioner are to be measured is a matter peculiarly within the knowledge 

of experts; it presents the basic issue in a malpractice action and can only be proved by their 

testimony, unless the conduct required by the particular circumstances is within the common 

knowledge of laymen.” Alef v. Alta Bates Hospital (1992) 5 Cal.App.4th 208, 215.    

  Defendants presented evidence that their treatment fell within the standard of care.  
Ronald Iverson, M.D., F.A.C.S., a licensed physician certified by the American Board of Plastic 
Surgery and a Fellow of the American College of Surgeons, filed a declaration in support of 
Defendants’ motion. (SSUMF 37.)  Dr. Iverson explains Defendants’ treatment met the standard 
of care at all times in the care they provided to Plaintiff.  (SSUMF 38.) Defendants argue no 
evidence of substandard care exists. (SSUMF 38.)   
 

 If the moving party meets its initial burden of production making a prima facie 
showing there are no triable issues of material fact, the burden then shifts to the 
opposing party to make a prima facie showing that a triable issue of material fact exists. 
Aguilar v. Atlantic Richfield Co., supra, 25 Cal. 4th at 850.  The opposing party has to 
produce admissible evidence showing a triable issue of fact exists.  Green v. Ralee 
Engineering Co. (1998) 19 Cal.4th 66, 72.  When a defendant moves for summary judgment 

and supports the motion with expert declarations that his conduct fell within the community 
standard of care, the defendant is entitled to summary judgment unless the plaintiff comes 
forward with conflicting expert evidence.  Munro v. Regents of the University of California (1989) 
215 Cal.App.3d 977, 984-985. 

 To meet her burden of producing admissible evidence showing a triable issue of material 
fact exists, Plaintiff submitted the declaration of Dr. Lorne Rosenfield, M.D., a board certified 
plastic surgeon, with over 31 years of experience.  Dr. Rosenfield notes that on March 25, 2014, 
Dr. Bansal drained seroma fluid from Plaintiff’s wound, but failed to send it to the lab to be 
cultured for microorganisms.  Dr. Rosenfield believes this conduct was below the standard of 
care.  (SSUDMF, 40, Rosenfield Decl., ¶17.)  Dr. Rosenfield believes that Dr. Bansal’s failure to 
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diagnose or attempt to rule out wound infection by March 25, 2014, was below the standard of 
care.  (SSUDMF, 40; Rosenfield Decl., ¶18-19.)    
 
 Moreover, after admitting Plaintiff to the hospital, Dr. Bansal repeatedly opened, 
irrigated, debrided (cut away tissue) and closed the wounds.  (Dr. Bansal performed this 
procedure 5 times, doing the same thing over and over with the same negative results.) 
(SSUDMF 41.) According to Dr. Rosenfield, this conduct fell below the standard of care. Closing 
the wounds perpetuates and encourages infection.  The proper remedy would have been to 
leave the wounds open and sterile, to allow the infection to be resolved, and then close the 
wounds. (SSUDMF 41, 42; Rosenfield Decl., ¶21.) 
 
 Plaintiff has submitted sufficient evidence to raise a triable issue of fact as to whether Dr. 
Bansal’s treatment fell below the standard of care. Thus, the motion for summary adjudication of 
this issue fails. 
 

Summary Adjudication, Issue No. 3:  Causation 

 Defendants move for summary adjudication of the issue of causation on the ground no 

action or omission by Dr. Bansal or his staff, or Elite, M.D., caused or contributed to Plaintiff’s 

injuries.  “[C]ausation in actions arising from medical negligence must be proven within a 

reasonable medical probability based on competent expert testimony, i.e., something more than 

a "50-50 possibility." (Bromme v. Pavitt (1992) 5 Cal.App.4th 1487, 1504.  

 “The question of causation long has been recognized as a factual one, and it is only 

‘where reasonable men [and women] will not dispute the absence of causality’ [Citation] that it 

becomes a question of law and may properly be withheld from the jury.” (Saelzler v. Advanced 

Group 400 (2001) 25 Cal.4th 763, 785.)  “The standard is high for finding as a matter of law that 

the material facts show a lack of causality or breach of duty, but it is not unmeetable.” 

Constance B. v. State of California (1986) 178 Cal.App.3d 200, 207.)  

 Here, Defendants’ medical expert, Dr. Iverson, declares that based upon the evidence 
and to a reasonable degree of medical probability, no act or omission by Dr. Bansal or the staff 
at Vivek Bansal, M.D., Inc., or Elite, M.D., Inc. caused or contributed to Plaintiff’s injuries.  
(SSUMF 44.)  Defendants argue Plaintiff’s infection was the underlying cause of her injuries and 
Dr. Rosenfield’s declaration does not state Defendants caused the infection.    
 
  Dr. Rosenfield’s declaration does in fact raise a triable issue of fact as to causation. He 
declares that the unnecessary surgeries done on Plaintiff by Dr. Bansal, required multiple 
corrective procedures.  Dr. Bansal’s surgeries resulted in so much damage to the surrounding 
soft tissue of Plaintiff’s wounds that final closure resulted in large disfiguring scars, asymmetry 
of the breasts, and loss of nipple areola on both breasts. Some of her disfigurement cannot be 
corrected.  (Rosenfield Decl., ¶23.)  (Photographs--Attachment 24 to Compendium of Evidence.) 
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 “There may be more than one proximate cause of an injury, and each defendant is liable 

for all damage of which his negligence is a proximate cause. [Citations.]”  Wright v. City of L.A. 

(1990) 219 Cal.App.3d 318, 348.   

 In addition to the multiple procedures after the infection set in, Dr. Bansal failed to have 

the early fluid extractions from Plaintiff’s wounds sent to the lab for cultures. .  (SSUDMF, 40, 

Rosenfield Decl., ¶17.)  “Where a medical care provider negligently fails to perform diagnostic 

procedures indicated by the patient's condition and thus fails to properly diagnose and treat the 

patient, and the patient's resulting injuries are more extensive or severe than they would have 

been had prompt diagnosis and treatment been given, the medical care provider's negligence is 

a substantial factor in bringing about the injuries and a proximate cause thereof.”  Wright v. City 

of L.A. (1990) 219 Cal.App.3d 318, 347-348.   

 Finally, Dr. Rosenfield opined the Dr. Bansal repeatedly debridement of the tissue and 
closure was the improper procedure for wound healing, which exacerbated Plaintiff’s injuries.  
(SSUDMF 41, 42; Rosenfield Decl., 21.)  
 
 Plaintiff submitted sufficient evidence to raise a triable issue of fact as to the causation of 
her injuries.   Thus, the motion for summary adjudication is denied. 
 

Summary Adjudication, Issue No. 4:  Corporate Defendants’ Liability 

 Defendants move for summary adjudication on the ground the corporate defendants are 

not liable under the doctrine of respondeat superior.  The motion is based on Defendants’ 

argument that the individual defendants are not liable on either cause of action, thus the 

corporate defendants are not vicariously liable.   

 As discussed above, there are questions of fact as to the individual defendants’ liability 

on Plaintiff’s medical malpractice claim.  Therefore, the motion for summary adjudication on this 

ground must fail. 

 

2. SECOND CAUSE OF ACTION—FRAUD/DECEIT 

3.  

Summary Adjudication, Issue No. 1:  Plaintiff Failed to Establish Elements of Fraud 

 “‘The elements of fraud, which gives rise to the tort action for deceit, are (a) 
misrepresentation (false representation, concealment, or nondisclosure); (b) knowledge of falsity 
(or "scienter"); (c) intent to defraud, i.e., to induce reliance; (d) justifiable reliance; and (e) 
resulting damage.’ ‘Citation.]”  (Small v. Fritz Companies, Inc. (2003) 30 Cal.4th 167, 173.)  
Defendants presented evidence demonstrating that Plaintiff cannot establish the   
“misrepresentation” element of claim.  The evidence shows Defendant made no representation 
of guaranteed results. (SSUMF 8.)  Plaintiff also failed to establish the element of “concealment” 
by Defendants. (SSUMF 15.) The evidence shows that the risks of undergoing multiple 
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procedures were fully explained to Plaintiff and that her questions were answered.  (SSUMF 11, 
18, 19, 20.)   
 
  Moreover, Plaintiff failed to allege “scienter.”  Plaintiff alleges she was “deceptively 

induced” to undergo cosmetic procedures as part of a “bait and switch” advertising scheme.  Dr. 

Sonia Badreshia-Bansal, M.D., owner of elite, testified that patients must first be assessed 

medically in order to determine if they are a candidate for the CoolSculpting procedure.  

(SSUMF 6.)  The individuals’ medical information, height and weight is not solicited over the 

phone. (SSUMF 6.)  At no point did Defendants intend to “lure” the Plaintiff in without any 

intention to sell the CoolSculpting procedure. (SSUMF 16.)  There is no evidence that 

Defendants did not intend to sell CoolSculpting procedures for fat reduction to Plaintiff as 

advertised before Plaintiff arrived for consultation. 

 To raise a triable issue of fact, Plaintiff relies on the deposition testimony of the owner of 

Elite M.D., Dr. Sonia Badreshia-Bansal.  She testified that one of the potential purposes of the 

CoolSculpting consultation was to make referrals to plastic surgery. (Plaintiffs’ Dispute of 

SSUMF 4, Dr. Sonia Badreshia-Bansal Depo., 31:13-25; 32:1-9, Exh.10.)   

 Plaintiff also points to consultation screening forms filled out by Elite Staff.  It asks “Were 

you able to schedule this pt. for a Plastic Surgery consult for any reason?”  It also asks, “If 

patient was not medically qualified, were they referred (scheduled) over to Plastic Surgery?” 

(Plaintiff Compendium Evid., Exhibit 9, p. 53.)  Plaintiff argues this is evidence of a “bait and 

switch” scheme. 

 Defendants presented evidence to show Plaintiff cannot establish the elements of her 

fraud claim.  The burden shifted to Plaintiff to submit evidence sufficient to raise a triable issue 

of fact.  Plaintiff failed to meet her burden.    

 The motion for summary adjudication of the fraud cause of action is granted.  

 

 Defendants’ Objection to Plaintiff’s Evidence 

 Defendants object to the declaration of Dr. Lorne Rosenfield, Section 6-7, “Soliciting 

Operations Not Otherwise Considered,” p. 4, lines 19-25, p. 5 lines 1-8. 

 Defendant argues the evidence is used to support Plaintiff’s fraud claim.  Plaintiff has not 

established the issue of fraud is within the realm of knowledge outside that of a lay person.   

 Sustained. 
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 4.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSC15-01008 
CASE NAME: GONZALEZ VS. BANSAL 
FURTHER CASE MANAGEMENT CONFERENCE 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
Appear. 
 

  

 5.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSC15-02058 
CASE NAME: GOLSON VS. LUCKY STORES 
HEARING ON MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT 
FILED BY SAVE MART SUPERMARKETS 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
Before the Court is a motion for summary judgment, or, in the alternative, summary adjudication 
(the “MSJ”), filed by defendant Save Mart Supermarkets (“Save Mart”). The MSJ is opposed by 
plaintiff Cheryl Golson (“Golson”). 

This is a slip and fall case. Golson alleges that she fell in a store owned by Save Mart in Oakley 
on November 26, 2013 (the “Store”). It is undisputed that Golson fell on water on the floor in an 
aisle near refrigerated goods in the Store. The basis of the MSJ is Save Mart’s contention that 
its employee completed a sweep of the relevant aisle approximately 15-20 minutes before 
Golson fell, and as such, Save Mart did not have actual or constructive knowledge of the water 
on the floor and accordingly cannot be liable to Golson for her injuries. 

In opposition, Golson argues that knowledge of the dangerous condition must be imputed to 
Save Mart because its negligence in failing to maintain the refrigeration units caused the 
dangerous condition. Golson provides the Court with two declarations to support her contention: 
that of Kimberly Hawthorne and that of David Gray (“Gray Dec.”). Mr. Gray purports to be a 
commercial refrigeration expert, and Ms. Hawthorne purports to be a safety expert.  

It is true that if Save Mart created the dangerous condition, then there is no notice requirement. 
“Where, however, the evidence is such that a reasonable inference can be drawn that the 
condition was created by employees of the defendant, then the defendant is charged with notice 
of the dangerous condition.” Getchell v. Rogers Jewelry (2012) 203 Cal.App.4th 381, 385; 
Sanders v. MacFarlane’s Candies (1953) 119 Cal.App.2d 497, 501. If the negligence of the 
owner or employee creates the dangerous condition, then knowledge is imputed. Hatfield v. 
Levy Bros. (1941) 18 Cal.2d 798, 806; CACI 1012. 

In reply, Save Mart argues that the conclusions of both Ms. Hawthorne and Mr. Gray are 
speculation and as such should not be considered by the Court under cases like Golden Eagle 
Refinery Co. v. Associated International Ins. Co. (2001) 85 Cal.App.4th 1300 (“Golden Eagle”) 
(overruled on another ground in State of California v. Allstate Ins. Co. (2009) 45 Cal.4th 1008, 
1036) and Nardizzi v. Harbor Chrysler Plymouth Sales, Inc. (2006) 136 Cal.App.4th 1409 
(“Nardizzi”). 

The Court considers that it must first resolve the threshold issue of whether it may consider 
either of the challenged declarations. 
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Legal Standard 

“An expert opinion is worth no more than the reasons upon which it rests. An opinion 
unsupported by reasons or explanations does not establish the absence of a material fact issue 
for trial, as required for summary judgment.” Golden Eagle at p. 1315 (citation and quotations 
omitted).  

The Court is not bound “by expert opinion that is speculative or conjectural. Plaintiffs cannot 
manufacture a triable issue of fact through use of an expert opinion with self-serving conclusions 
devoid of any basis, explanation, or reasoning. The evidence must be of sufficient quality to 
allow the trier of fact to find the underlying fact in favor of the party opposing the motion for 
summary judgment. The plaintiff does not meet his burden of demonstrating a triable issue 
where his evidence merely provides a dwindling stream of probabilities that narrow into 
conjecture.” Nardizzi at p. 1415 (citations and quotations omitted). 

In Nardizzi, plaintiff was in a car accident with a third party. The third party’s brakes had failed, 
causing the collision. Id. at p. 1411-1412. Plaintiff sued the auto dealership that had performed 
maintenance on the third party’s brakes shortly before the accident. The only individual who 
inspected the third party vehicle shortly after the accident testified that the bleeder screws were 
closed and that there was no sign of brake fluid leaking from the screws. Id. at p. 1411. In 
addition, the owners of the third party vehicle denied experiencing any gradual loss of braking 
power and denied any dashboard warning regarding the brakes. Id. at pp. 1412-1413. 

The auto dealership moved for summary judgment on the ground that its maintenance did not 
cause the accident. It presented expert testimony that concluded that there had been no 
leakage of brake fluid. In reaching that conclusion, the auto dealership’s expert relied on the 
testimony that the bleeder screws had not leaked and the uncontroverted fact that there was no 
gradual loss in braking power or dashboard warning concerning the brakes. Id. at pp. 1412-
1413. 

In opposition, plaintiff offered a competing expert declaration that said that the only way for the 
brake fluid to be empty was for a leak to have occurred. Plaintiff’s expert concluded that brake 
fluid must have leaked from the bleeder screws, but did not address either the inspection 
testimony establishing the bleeder screws were properly closed or the evidence that there was 
no gradual loss of braking power. Id. at p. 1415. 

The trial court found that the testimony of plaintiff’s expert failed to create a triable issue of 
material fact because it failed to account for contradictory evidence, and the appellate court 
agreed. Id. at pp. 1415-1416. 

Gray Declaration 

As the basis for his opinions, Mr. Gray identifies “a review of the deposition of Michael Anthony 
Cook, defendant’s Person Most Qualified to testify on the subject of maintenance of the 
refrigerators/freezers,” “the surveillance video of the incident produced by defendant (including 
still photos from the video)” and “photographs of the area of Ms. Golson’s fall taken after the 
date of her fall.” (Gray Dec. ¶ 5.) 

Mr. Gray says that Cook testified that “no inspections or maintenance of the refrigerators of 
freezers surrounding the area in which Ms. Golson fell were [sic] performed in the one year 
period surrounding the fall.” (Gray Dec. ¶ 9.) Mr. Gray explains that large refrigerators and 
freezers produce a large quantity of water, and that without regular maintenance or inspection, 
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that water may not drain properly. The amount of water that can be produced by large 
refrigerators or freezers would be sufficient to cover the area the surveillance video shows store 
employees cleaning immediately following Golson’s fall. (Gray Dec. ¶¶ 6-8.) 

The Court does not agree that Mr. Gray’s testimony is completely speculative. The reply seems 
to rely on “the size of the area of the water were plaintiff fell” as a reason to conclude that Mr. 
Gray’s testimony is speculative. (Reply 3:24.) But the amount of water on the floor is not the 
decisive issue on the question of Mr. Gray’s testimony being speculation or not. The source of 
the water is.  

Unlike the expert in Nardizzi, Mr. Gray does not ignore the available evidence. On the contrary, 
he relies on Cook’s testimony to form his conclusion concerning the source of the water. In 
Nardizzi, the expert’s conclusion (brake fluid leaked out through the bleeder screws, resulting in 
there being no brake fluid in the relevant vehicle) was contradicted by all of the available 
evidence. Here, unlike in Nardizzi, Mr. Gray’s conclusion – that a failure to maintain and inspect 
the refrigerator/freezer units and the resulting leak(s) was the source of the relevant water – is 
not contradicted by the available evidence. Indeed, the available evidence, which is that no 
inspections or maintenance was performed, supports Mr. Gray’s conclusion concerning the 
source of the water. Mr. Gray’s opinion is not “devoid of any basis, explanation, or reasoning.” It 
is not “a dwindling stream of probabilities that narrow into conjecture.” Rather, it is “of sufficient 
quality to allow the trier of fact to find the underlying fact in favor of the party opposing the 
motion for summary judgment.” 

The Court need not – and therefore does not – consider whether Ms. Hawthorne’s Declaration is 
speculation or conjecture as Save Mart argues. Mr. Gray’s Declaration is sufficient to create a 
reasonable inference that the water on the floor came from Save Mart’s refrigerator/freezer 
units. The available evidence demonstrates that those units had not been maintained or 
inspected in the year surrounding Golson’s fall, which is sufficient for a trier of fact to conclude 
that Save Mart created the dangerous condition and that the issue of actual or constructive 
notice is irrelevant. As discussed above, if Save Mart created the dangerous condition – the 
water on the floor – then it is irrelevant whether Save Mart had actual or constructive notice of 
the water on the floor. Knowledge of the water on the floor would be imputed to Save Mart. 

The MSJ is denied. 
 

  

 6.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSC15-02058 
CASE NAME: GOLSON VS. LUCKY STORES 
FURTHER CASE MANAGEMENT CONFERENCE 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
Appear. 
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 7.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSC16-00638 
CASE NAME: ORBISON VS. CITY OF HERCULES 
HEARING ON DEMURRER TO 2nd Amended COMPLAINT 
FILED BY JUDY YAMAMOTO SORIANO 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
Before the Court is a demurrer (the “Demurrer”) filed by Defendant Judy Soriano (“Defendant” or 
“Soriano”). The Demurrer relates to the Second Amended Complaint (“SAC”) filed by Plaintiff Pil 
Lee Orbison (“Plaintiff” or “Orbison”). Plaintiff is in pro per. The SAC pleads causes of action for: 
(1) deceit; (2) abuse of process; (3) ID Theft (Potential); and (4) Defamation.  

Procedural History 

Plaintiff filed the instant lawsuit against Defendant Judy Soriano as well as Defendants City of 
Hercules, Dan Romero, Myrna De Vera, David Biggs, John Patrick Tang, Kristina Griffith, Pedro 
Jimenez, Gregory Dwyer, and John Delgado (“City Defendants”) on April 7, 2016, alleging 
claims for (1) intentional interference with prospective business relations; (2) breach of implied 
contract and quantum meruit; (3) conversion; (4) defamation; (5) violation of California Public 
Records Act; (6) violation of civil rights / discrimination / racism; and (7) infringement of 
copyrights. The Defendants demurred to this Complaint on July 13, 2016. Plaintiff did not 
oppose the demurrer to the Complaint. Instead she filed the FAC on September 6, 2016. The 
FAC pled causes of action for: (1) fraud; (2) conspiracy and conversion; (3) violation of 
California’s Public Records Act; (4) defamation and civil harassment; (5) business tort; and (6) 
petition for late claim. 

The Court previously sustained the City Defendants’ demurrer to Plaintiff’s FAC without leave to 
amend on the grounds that Plaintiff failed to substantially comply with the Tort Claims Act on 
December 8, 2016. At the same time the Court sustained Defendant Soriano’s demurrer with 
leave to amend Plaintiff’s causes of action for fraud, conversion, civil harassment and 
defamation, and business tort. On February 7, 2017 the court denied Plaintiff’s motion to 
reconsider the order sustaining the City Defendant’s demurrer without leave to amend. On 
January 18, 2017 the Court granted the City Defendants’ motion to have Plaintiff declared a 
vexatious litigant.  

Analysis 

As a threshold matter, Plaintiff’s claims for abuse of process and identity theft are new claims 
against Defendant Soriano. The Court previously granted leave to amend Plaintiff’s claims for 
fraud, conversion, civil harassment and defamation, and business tort. A plaintiff may not amend 
the complaint to add a new cause of action without leave of Court. Harris v. Wachovia 
Mortgage, FSB (2010) 185 Cal.App.4th 1018, 1023. The Court’s previous Order did not 
authorize new causes of action. Defendant’s Demurrer to Plaintiff’s second and third causes of 
action for abuse of process and identity theft, respectively, are sustained without leave to 
amend. 

Deceit (first cause of action) 

“The elements of fraud, which gives rise to the tort action for deceit, are (a) misrepresentation 
(false representation, concealment, or nondisclosure); (b) knowledge of falsity (or “scienter”); (c) 
intent to defraud, i.e., to induce reliance; (d) justifiable reliance; and (e) resulting damage.” Small 
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v. Fritz Companies, Inc. (2003) 30 Cal.4th 167, 173 (internal quotation marks omitted). The SAC 
fails to allege any misrepresentations by Defendant Soriano upon which Plaintiff relied. Plaintiff’s 
allegations against Defendant Soriano with respect to this cause of action appear to be that 
Soriano allegedly suppressed the fact that judgments were filed in two court divisions with 
different names (SAC at ¶¶ 2, 5), and that she concealed this by not serving Plaintiff (SAC at 
¶ 7); that she joined in the motion to have Plaintiff declared a vexatious litigant (SAC at ¶ 9); and 
that she filed a temporary restraining order with allegedly altered social media comments (SAC 
at ¶ 13). Plaintiff has failed to allege facts sufficient to state a cause of action for fraud against 
Defendant Soriano. Furthermore, Plaintiff does not offer any proposed amendments in her 
Opposition which might cure these defects. The Opposition, in large part, repeats these same 
allegations from the SAC. Plaintiff has not proven a reasonable possibility that the pleading’s 
defect can be cured by amendment. See Blank v. Kirwan (1985) 39 Cal.3d 311, 318. The 
Demurrer to this cause of action is sustained, without leave to amend. 

Defamation (fourth cause of action) 

Defamation requires the intentional publication of a statement of fact which is false, 
unprivileged, and has a natural tendency to injure or which causes special damage. Smith v. 
Maldonado (1999) 72 Cal.App.4th 637, 645; Civ. Code §§ 45, 46. Plaintiff bases her defamation 
claim on Defendant Soriano’s “repetitive patterns of filing TRO since 2012.” SAC at ¶ 24. Civil 
Code section 47(b) states that any “publication or broadcast” made in the course of a “judicial 
proceeding” is privileged. Civil Code § 47(b). The litigation privilege has been expanded to bar 
virtually all tort actions based on any “publication or broadcast” made in the course of a judicial 
proceeding. O’Keefe v. Kompa (2000) 84 Cal.App.4th 130, 133-34 (citing Oren Royal Oaks 
Venture v. Greenberg, Bernhard, Weiss & Karma, Inc. (1986) 42 Cal.3d 1157, 1164-65). 

A four-part test determines whether a particular statement falls within this litigation privilege. To 
be privileged a statement must (1) be made in a judicial proceeding, (2) by litigants or other 
authorized participants, (3) aim to achieve the litigation's objects, and (4) have some logical 
connection or relation to the proceeding. Silberg v. Anderson (199)) 50 Cal.3d 205, 212. 
“Moreover, the scope of ‘publication or broadcast’ includes noncommunicative conduct like the 
filing of a motion for a writ of sale, the filing of assessment liens, or the filing of a mechanic's 
lien.” O’Keefe, 84 Cal.App.4th at 134 (internal citations omitted). 

Under these criteria the filing of temporary restraining orders are clearly privileged under Civil 
Code section 47 subsection (b). Plaintiff’s allegations that Defendant Soriano has filed these 
TROs “maliciously” (SAC at ¶ 25) does not defeat the litigation privilege. See O’Keefe, 84 
Cal.App.4th at 134 (“[f]or policy reasons, even an act committed fraudulently or with malice is 
privileged under section 47, subdivision (b)”) (citing Silberg, 50 Cal.3d at 216-18). 

Plaintiff does not offer any proposed amendments in her Opposition which might cure these 
defects. Plaintiff has not proven a reasonable possibility that the pleading’s defect can be cured 
by amendment. See Blank v. Kirwan (1985) 39 Cal.3d 311, 318. The Demurrer to this cause of 
action is sustained, without leave to amend. 

 

  



CONTRA COSTA SUPERIOR COURT 
MARTINEZ, CALIFORNIA 

DEPARTMENT:   33 
HEARING DATE:   05/04/17 

 
 

- 12 - 

 8.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSC16-00638 
CASE NAME: ORBISON VS. CITY OF HERCULES 
FURTHER CASE MANAGEMENT CONFERENCE 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
Appear. 
 

  

 9.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSC16-01118 
CASE NAME: YUE VS. TRIGMAX SOLUTIONS 
HEARING ON MOTION TO COMPEL COMPLIANCE WITH SUBPOEANA 
FILED BY DONGXIAO YUE 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
Off Calendar. This case is stayed pending appeal. See line 10. After the stay pending the 
appeal is lifted, this matter shall be re-noticed and moving party must serve third party 
Wikimedia Foundation, Inc. with the re-notice of motion. 
 

  

10.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSC16-01118 
CASE NAME: YUE VS. TRIGMAX SOLUTIONS 
FURTHER CASE MANAGEMENT CONFERENCE 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
Off Calendar. This case is stayed pending appeal.  
 
On April 7, 2017 Defendants Trigmax Solutions LLC and Muye Liu filed an appeal of this Court’s 
order denying in part their special motion to strike. Pursuant to Code of Civil Procedure §916, 
“the perfecting of an appeal stays proceedings in the trial court upon the judgment or order 
appealed from or upon the matters embraced therein or affected thereby…” Defendants sought 
to strike Plaintiff’s entire complaint and therefore as to Trigmax and Liu this entire case is stayed 
pending the outcome of their appeal. The allegations against Yeyeclub.com and Wenbin Yang 
are similar to those against Trigmax and Liu and thus may be affected by the appeal. Therefore, 
this entire case is stayed pending the outcome of the appeal. This stay includes any attempts to 
obtain or enforce a default judgment against Yeyeclub.com. 
 
The parties shall appear on October 24, 2017 in Department 33 for a status review regarding 
the appeal. The hearings on May 18, 2017 are also off calendar. 
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11.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSC16-01194 
CASE NAME: LIOTTA VS CAPITAL ONE 
HEARING ON DEMURRER TO 2nd Amended COMPLAINT of LIOTTA 
FILED BY CAPITAL ONE, N.A., et al. 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
Before the Court is a demurrer (the “Demurrer”) filed by Capital One, N.A., US Bank, N.A. as 
Trustee Relating to the Chevy Chase Funding LLC Mortgage Backed Certificates, Series 2004-3 
(“US Bank”) (collectively, “Defendants”). The Demurrer relates to the Complaint filed by Plaintiff 
Richard E. Liotta and Plaintiff Leoner N. Liotta (collectively, “Plaintiffs”). The Second Amended 
Complaint pleads causes of action for (1) wrongful foreclosure; (2) fraud; (3) violation of 
Business and Professions Code § 17200; (4) intentional infliction of emotional distress; (5) 
setting aside the trustee’s sale; (6) slander of title; and (7) quiet title. The Demurrer is 
unopposed.  

Request for Judicial Notice 

Defendant Requests Judicial Notice of several County Recorder documents. The Request is 
unopposed. The Request for Judicial Notice (“RJN”) is granted. Evid. Code §§ 452, 453. 

Analysis 

Wrongful foreclosure (first cause of action) 

Plaintiffs’ unlawful foreclosure claim is premised on alleged violations of Civil Code §§ 2923.5 
and 2923.6.  

As a threshold matter, Plaintiffs’ claim for violation of Civil Code 2923.5 fails as a matter of law 
because that provision had a sunset date of January 1, 2013, when it was replaced with Civil 
Code 2923.55, and the notice of default here was recorded after that date. SAC at Ex. D (July 
31, 2015). Assuming arguendo that the Plaintiffs meant to allege § 2923.55, the allegations that 
Capital One failed to contact Plaintiffs to discuss alternatives to foreclosure are belied by other 
allegations and attachments to the Complaint. For example, Plaintiffs allege that they were 
engaged in loan modification communications with Capital One. SAC at ¶ 21. They attach to the 
Complaint Capital One’s responses to such inquiries. See, e.g., SAC at Ex. E. The timing of 
these discussions appears to have begun in January 2015. SAC at ¶ 21.  

Civil Code § 2923.6 prohibits “dual tracking,” wherein a “borrower’s mortgage servicer, a 

mortgage service, mortgagee, trustee, beneficiary, or authorized agent” records a notice of 

default or notice of sale, notwithstanding a pending application for a first lien loan modification. 

Civ. Code § 2923.6. The ban on “dual tracking” becomes effective once the borrower submits a 

“complete application for a first lien loan modification.” Civ. Code § 2923.6(c). 

Plaintiffs’ allegations with respect to this cause of action are that Defendant Capitol One denied 

their Loan Modification but approved a Repayment Plan on or about March 19, 2015. SAC at 

¶ 25, Ex. E. Plaintiffs allege that they appealed this decision on or about April 15, 2016 (SAC at 

¶ 27); however, Plaintiffs do not allege that they submitted this appeal in writing as required by 

the denial letter nor do they allege that they “provide[d] evidence that the mortgage servicer's 

determination was in error.” Civil Code § 2923.6(d). 
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Finally, HBOR provides relief only for a “material” violation of the dual tracking statute. Civ. 

Code, § 2924.12, subds. (a) and (b). Even if Plaintiffs had adequately alleged that they had 

timely appealed the denial of their loan modification as required by § 2923.6(d), they have failed 

to allege that any technical violations of the dual tracking provisions were “material,” in the 

sense that but for those violations, Capital One would have agreed to a loan modification 

agreement Plaintiffs could have afforded. 

Plaintiffs have failed to state facts sufficient to constitute a cause of action for unlawful 

foreclosure. 

Fraud (second cause of action) 

To state a claim for fraud, Plaintiffs must allege: (1) a false representation; (2) that Defendants 
knew the representation was false; (3) intent to deceive; (4) justifiable and reasonable reliance; 
and (5) damages. Lazar v. Superior Court (1996) 12 Cal.4th 631, 638. Plaintiffs fraud claim is 
still not alleged with particularity. See Goldrich v. Natural Y Surgical Specialties, Inc. (1994) 25 
Cal.App.4th 772, 782. Plaintiffs have failed to state facts sufficient to constitute a cause of action 
for fraud. 

Violation of Business and Professions Code § 17200 (third cause of action) 

California’s unfair competition law (UCL), Cal. Bus. & Prof. Code § 17200 et seq., prohibits 
unfair competition, which is defined as any unlawful, unfair or fraudulent business act or 
practice. § 17200. A claim may be brought under the UCL by a person who has suffered injury 
in fact and has lost money or property as a result of unfair competition. Cal. Bus. & Prof. Code 
§ 17204. Therefore, to establish standing under the UCL, a plaintiff must (1) establish a loss or 
deprivation of money sufficient to qualify as injury in fact, i.e., economic injury, and (2) show that 
the economic injury was the result of, i.e., caused by, the unfair business practice that is the 
gravamen of the claim. See Kwikset Corp. v. Superior Court (2011) 51 Cal.4th 310, 337 
(“Kwikset”). Restitution is the only form of damages available under the UCL. See Korea Supply 
Co. v. Lockheed Martin Corp. (2002) 29 Cal.4th 1134, 1147. 

Here, the alleged unfair conduct complained of appears to be Capitol One’s conduct with 
respect to the non-judicial foreclosure, specifically its alleged HBOR violations. However, 
Plaintiffs’ SAC is bereft of allegations which would demonstrate economic injury and causation. 
In the absence of allegations that they incurred a “personal, individualized loss of money or 
property in any nontrivial amount” (Kwikset, 51 Cal.4th at 325), that were caused by Defendants’ 
allegedly unfair and fraudulent conduct, Plaintiffs have not stated a cause of action for violation 
of Business and Professions Code § 17200. 

Intentional infliction of emotional distress (fourth cause of action) 

“The elements of the tort of intentional infliction of emotional distress are: (1) extreme and 
outrageous conduct by the defendant with the intention of causing, or reckless disregard of the 
probability of causing, emotional distress; (2) the plaintiff's suffering severe or extreme 
emotional distress; and (3) actual and proximate causation of the emotional distress by the 
defendant's outrageous conduct. . . . Conduct to be outrageous must be so extreme as to 
exceed all bounds of that usually tolerated in a civilized community. The defendant must have 
engaged in conduct intended to inflict injury or engaged in with the realization that injury will 
result.” Potter v. Firestone Tire & Rubber Co. (1993) 6 Cal.4th 965, 1001 (internal quotations 
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and citations omitted). 

Plaintiffs have failed to allege extreme and outrageous conduct by the Defendants, or resulting 
severe emotional distress. They essential repeat their allegations with respect to HBOR 
violations and characterize them as “outrageous and extreme.” SAC at ¶ 80. This is insufficient. 
Plaintiffs have failed to state facts sufficient to constitute a cause of action for intentional 
infliction of emotional distress. 

Setting aside the trustee’s sale (fifth cause of action) 

“[T]he elements of an equitable cause of action to set aside a foreclosure sale are: (1) the 
trustee or mortgagee caused an illegal, fraudulent, or willfully oppressive sale of real property 
pursuant to a power of sale in a mortgage or deed of trust; (2) the party attacking the sale 
(usually but not always the trustor or mortgagor) was prejudiced or harmed; and (3) in cases 
where the trustor or mortgagor challenges the sale, the trustor or mortgagor tendered the 
amount of the secured indebtedness or was excused from tendering.” Lona v. Citibank, N.A. 
(2011) 202 Cal.App.4th 89, 104. 

There are four enumerated exceptions to the tender rule: “First, if the borrower’s action attacks 
the validity of the underlying debt, a tender is not required since it would constitute an 
affirmation of the debt. … Second, a tender will not be required when the person who seeks to 
set aside the trustee’s sale has a counterclaim or setoff against the beneficiary. … Third, a 
tender may not be required where it would be inequitable to impose such a condition on the 
party challenging the sale. … Fourth, no tender will be required when the trustor is not required 
to rely on equity to attack the deed because the trustee's deed is void on its face.” Lona, 202 
Cal.App.4th at 112-13. 

Plaintiffs have not alleged tender; instead, they allege that they will “obtain [a] new loan to pay 
off Defendant Clement in the amount of the bid, for $710,000.00” SAC at ¶ 104. This is not an 
enumerated exception to the tender rule. 

Plaintiff has failed to allege facts sufficient to state a cause of action to set aside trustee’s sale. 

Slander of title (sixth cause of action) 

Plaintiffs’ claim for slander of title remains substantially unchanged as between Plaintiffs’ First 
Amended Complaint and the Second Amended Complaint.  

Plaintiffs have failed to allege wrongful conduct on the part of Defendants, and Plaintiffs have 
failed to allege facts that would overcome the privilege applicable to recorded non-judicial 
foreclosure documents. See Civ. Code, § 2924(d)(1); see also further discussion in Line 12, 
below. Plaintiff has failed to state facts sufficient to constitute a cause of action for slander of 
title. 

Quiet title (seventh cause of action) 

The elements of an action to quiet title are: (1) “the plaintiff is the owner and in possession of the 
land,” and (2) “the defendant claims an interest therein adverse to [the plaintiff].” South Shore 
Land Co. v. Petersen (1964) 226 Cal. App. 2d 725, 740-741; see also Code Civ. Proc., 
§ 761.020. Generally, a borrower may not quiet title against a secured lender without first paying 
the outstanding debt on which the mortgage or deed of trust is based. Miller v. Provost (1994) 
26 Cal. App. 4th 1703, 1707 (“mortgagor of real property cannot, without paying his debt, quiet 
his title against the mortgagee”); Aguilar v. Bocci (1974) 39 Cal. App. 3d 475, 477 (borrower 
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cannot quiet title without discharging the debt.). A cloud on title remains until the debt is paid. 
Burns v. Hiatt (1906) 149 Cal. 617, 620-622. 

Plaintiffs have not alleged that they are exempt from the tender requirement. Instead, they 
appear to allege that they are exempt from the tender requirement because the foreclosure sale 
is void. However, as discussed further, above, Plaintiffs have failed to state a claim for unlawful 
foreclosure. As a consequence, they have not alleged an exception to the tender requirement. 

The unopposed Demurrer is sustained, without leave to amend. 
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12.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSC16-01194 
CASE NAME: LIOTTA VS CAPITAL ONE 
HEARING ON DEMURRER TO 2nd Amended COMPLAINT of LIOTTA 
FILED BY CLEMENT HOLDINGS, LLC 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
Before the Court is a demurrer (the “Demurrer”) filed by Defendant Clement Holdings, LLC 
(“Clement”). The Demurrer relates to the Complaint filed by Plaintiff Richard E. Liotta and 
Plaintiff Leoner N. Liotta (collectively, “Plaintiffs”). The Second Amended Complaint pleads 
causes of action for (1) wrongful foreclosure; (2) fraud; (3) violation of Business and Professions 
Code § 17200; (4) intentional infliction of emotional distress; (5) setting aside the trustee’s sale; 
(6) slander of title; and (7) quiet title. Only the fifth and seventh causes of action are stated 
against Clement. 

Clement purchased the Subject Property at the foreclosure sale and currently holds title. SAC at 
Ex. L. Plaintiffs do not allege that Clement was not a bona fide purchaser for value; instead, they 
allege that the Trustee’s Sale was void. SAC at ¶ 86. The sole basis for Plaintiffs unlawful 
foreclosure claim is alleged violations of the HBOR statues. However, as discussed further in 
Line 11, Plaintiffs have failed to allege that these violations were material. Furthermore, 
pursuant to Civil Code § 2924.12(e), “[n]o violation of this article shall affect the validity of a sale 
in favor of a bona fide purchaser and any of its encumbrancers for value without notice.”  

Under California law, there is a common law rebuttable presumption that a foreclosure sale has 
been conducted regularly and fairly. Royal Thrift and Loan Co. v. County Escrow, Inc. (2004) 
123 Cal.App.4th 24, 32. In addition, California Civil Code § 2924 creates a statutory 
presumption that arises “from the recital in the trustee’s deed that all statutory requirements for 
notice of default and sale have been satisfied. This presumption is prima facie evidence of 
compliance and conclusive evidence of compliance in favor of a bona fide purchaser or 
encumbrancer. Thus, once a deed reciting that all legal requirements have been satisfied has 
been transferred to a buyer at a foreclosure sale, the sale can be successfully attacked on the 
grounds of procedural irregularity only if the buyer is not a bona fide purchaser.” 6 Angels, Inc. 
v. Stuart-Wright Mortgage, Inc. (2001) 85 Cal.App.4th 1279, 1286; see also Cal. Civ. Code 
§ 2924(c) (“A recital in the deed executed pursuant to the power of sale of compliance with all 
requirements of law regarding the mailing of copies of notices or the publication of a copy of the 
notice of default or the personal delivery of the copy of the notice of default or the posting of 
copies of the notice of sale or the publication of a copy thereof shall constitute prima facie 
evidence of compliance therewith and conclusive evidence thereof in favor of bona fide 
purchasers and encumbrancers for value and without notice”). 

Clement is entitled to this presumption and Plaintiffs have not adequately alleged facts to 
demonstrate that the foreclosure sale was void. 

The Demurrer is sustained, without leave to amend. 
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13.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSC16-01404 
CASE NAME: OUBRE VS PACIFIC BELL 
HEARING ON MOTION TO SET ASIDE DEMURRER SUSTAINED ON JANUARY 12, 2017 
FILED BY SOLOAN OUBRE 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
Before the Court is a Motion to Set Aside Demurrer Sustained on January 12, 2017 (“Motion to 
Set Aside”) filed by Plaintiff Soloan Oubre (“Plaintiff” or “Ms. Oubre”). Plaintiff moves pursuant to 
Code of Civil Procedure § 473(b). Plaintiff is in Pro Per. 

Request for Judicial Notice 

Defendant Pacific Bell Telephone Company (“Defendant” or “Pacific Bell”) requests judicial 
notice of portions of the Collective Bargaining Agreement between itself and Plaintiff’s Union. 
This Request is unopposed. The Request is granted. Evid. Code § 452. 

Factual and Procedural History 

Plaintiff filed a Complaint on July 21, 2016. The Complaint alleged causes of action for (1) 
wrongful termination; (2) violation of Cal. Gov. Code § 12940(A); (3) violation of Cal. Gov. Code 
§ 12940(K); (4) violation of Cal. Gov. Code § 12940(H); (5) breach of implied contract of 
continued employment; (6) breach of implied covenant of good faith and fair dealing; (7) 
intentional infliction of emotional distress; (8) negligent infliction of emotional distress; and (9) 
violation of Bus. & Prof. Code § 17200 - § 17208. Causes of action one through five are pled 
against Pacific Bell and causes of action six through nine are pled against both Pacific Bell and 
Defendant Local 9400 Communication Workers of America Building Corporation (“Defendant” or 
“Local 9400”).  

Plaintiff served Pacific Bell with the Complaint on November 4, 2016 by personal service. 
Plaintiff attempted to serve, but did not serve Local 9400. Pacific Bell filed a Demurrer to the 
Complaint on December 5, 2016. Pacific Bell demurred to Plaintiff’s causes of action for 
wrongful termination, intentional infliction of emotional distress, negligent infliction of emotional 
distress, breach of implied contract of continued employment, and breach of implied covenant of 
good faith and fair dealing on the grounds that all were barred by the statute of limitations. 

Plaintiff did not file an Opposition. The Court held a Case Management Conference on January 
3, 2017 at which Plaintiff appeared. Per the tentative ruling issued on January 11, 2017, the 
parties were ordered to appear at the hearing on the Demurrer on January 12, 2017. Counsel 
for Pacific Bell was present; Ms. Oubre was not. The Court sustained the Demurrer without 
leave to amend. On January 20, 2017, Pacific Bell filed an answer to the remaining causes of 
action for violation of Cal. Gov. Code §§ 12940(A), (K), and (H), and violation of Bus. & Prof. 
Code § 17200 - § 17208. 

On March 28, 2017 Ms. Oubre filed the instant motion. Defendant filed an Opposition on April 
21, 2017. Plaintiff did not file a Reply. 

Analysis 

Pursuant to Code of Civil Procedure § 473(b) the Court may relieve a party “from a judgment, 
dismissal, order, or other proceeding taken against him or her through his or her mistake, 
inadvertence, surprise, or excusable neglect.” Civ. Proc. § 473(b). 
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Section 473 is a remedial statute to be “applied liberally” in favor of relief if the opposing party 
will not suffer prejudice. The law strongly favors trial and disposition on the merits. “‘Unless 
inexcusable neglect is clear, the policy favoring trial on the merits prevails.’” Minick v. City of 
Petaluma (2016) 3 Cal.App 5th 15, 24 (quoting Elston v. City of Turlock (1985) 38 Cal.3d 227, 
235). 

The moving party, Plaintiff, bears the burden of proving she is entitled to relief under § 473. 
Conway v. Municipal Court (1980) 107 Cal.App.3d 1009, 1017. “Neither mistake, inadvertence, 
or neglect will warrant relief unless upon consideration of all of the evidence it is found to be of 
the excusable variety. To entitle [Plaintiff] to relief the acts which brought about the default must 
have been the acts of a reasonably prudent person under the same circumstances. The 
credibility of the persons executing the declarations and the weight to be given their contents 
was for the municipal court.” Id. (internal citations omitted). 

Here, Plaintiff argues that the January 12, 2017 order on Pacific Bell’s Demurrer should be set 
aside due to a medical issue that prevented her from appearing at the hearing. In addition to a 
note from her doctor attesting to a chronic medical condition that precluded her from attending 
the hearing (Declaration of Soloan Oubre in Support of Motion to Set Aside (“Oubre Decl.,” ¶ 1, 
Ex. A), Plaintiff has proffered a proposed Opposition to the Demurrer (Oubre Decl. ¶ 5, Ex. D). 

It is unclear under which specific ground of § 473(b) Plaintiff seeks relief, though it appears to 
the Court to be “excusable neglect.” Plaintiff does not dispute that she was aware of the hearing 
and does not dispute that she failed to file an Opposition prior to the hearing date. Instead, she 
offers a doctor’s note to explain her absence at the hearing on January 12, 2017. Plaintiff offers 
no justification for her failure to file an Opposition prior to the hearing date. Neither does she 
offer an explanation for the ten week delay between the hearing date and the filing of the instant 
motion. 

Plaintiff has failed to sustain her burden of showing that the neglect that led to the January 12, 
2017 order on Pacific Bell’s Demurrer was excusable. The Court need not reach the merits of 
her proposed Opposition. The motion is denied. 
 
See also #23-24 
 

  

14.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSC16-01851 
CASE NAME: STEWART VS. COUNTY OF CONTRA COSTA 
HEARING ON DEMURRER TO 2nd Amended COMPLAINT 
FILED BY COUNTY OF CONTRA COSTA, CHRISTINA REICH 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
Continued by the Court to May 18, 2017. 
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15.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSC16-01851 
CASE NAME: STEWART VS. COUNTY OF CONTRA COSTA 
FURTHER CASE MANAGEMENT CONFERENCE 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
Continued by the Court to May 18, 2017. 
 

  

16.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSC16-02428 
CASE NAME: SENAVSKY VS. BOAMAN 
HEARING ON MOTION TO QUASH SERVICE OF SUMMONS & CROSS-COMPLAINT 
FILED BY FRANK W. HOBBS JR. 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
Before the Court is a motion to quash (the “Motion”) filed by cross-defendant Frank Hobbs, Jr. 
(“Hobbs”). The Motion is directed to the purported service of the cross-complaint (“XC”) filed by 
defendants and cross-complainants William Boaman and Jeff Boaman, both of them individually 
and doing business as Walnut Creek Automotive (collectively, “Boamans”). The Boamans 
oppose the Motion. 

The dispute in this case is straightforward. Beginning in 1978, Val Senavsky (“Val”) began 
leasing a piece of property in Walnut Creek to the Boamans to operate an auto repair business, 
Walnut Creek Automotive. (Because many of the relevant individuals involved in this case share 
the surname Senavsky or Hobbs, the Court refers to certain people by their given names; no 
disrespect is intended.) At the time, the property was owned by Val (75%) and Luboff Hobbs 
(“Luboff”) (25%). After Val died in 2013, the 75% interest in the property passed to the plaintiff in 
this case, Joan Senavsky, individually and as trustee of the Val G. Senavsky and Joan E. 
Senavsky Trust (“Joan”). At some point, it appears that the 25% interest held by Luboff passed 
first to her husband, Frank Hobbs, Sr., and then eventually to Luboff and Frank Sr.’s children, 
Hobbs and Lorraine Curb (“Curb”); each of them holding a 12.5% stake in the property. 

The complaint alleges that the operative lease permitted the Boamans to operate their auto 
repair business on the property, but not to operate any other type of business. The lease also 
allegedly prohibited their subletting any part of the property. The complaint further alleges that in 
violation of the lease, they operated a paid parking business and subletted parts of the property. 
As a result, Joan terminated the lease and sued for damages.  

The XC alleges that the first lease for the property, which allegedly was signed in 1978 and 
extended at least through February 1990, specifically permitted the Boamans to operate a paid 
parking business on the property, and to sublet portions of the property. The XC also alleges 
that Val (as landlord) knew about and consented to those activities, and that while subsequent 
lease forms may not have identified the parking activities, the landlords knew about and 
consented to those activities. As a result, the XC alleges that the lease termination was 
wrongful, and it seeks damages against Joan, Curb, and Hobbs. 

Relevant to the Motion, Hobbs contends generally that he does not live in California and does 
not transact business here. Additionally, Hobbs contends that the service of the XC was 
defective in several ways. 



CONTRA COSTA SUPERIOR COURT 
MARTINEZ, CALIFORNIA 

DEPARTMENT:   33 
HEARING DATE:   05/04/17 

 
 

- 21 - 

The Motion calls upon the Court to determine two issues. First, whether the service of the XC 
was proper under the relevant sections of the Code of Civil Procedure (“CCP”), and second, 
whether Hobbs had sufficient contacts with the state of California to render him subject to 
personal jurisdiction in this matter. 

Service 

The Motion relies on CCP §§ 413.10(b) and 415.40, as well as California Rule of Court 3.222. 

CCP § 413.10(b) and 415.40, read together, say that service of summons on a person outside 
California is proper if the summons and the complaint are sent to the person to be served by 
first-class mail, postage prepaid, return receipt required. 

Rule 3.222 applied here requires the Boamans to serve Hobbs with the operative complaint and 
any answers thereto. However, the plain language of Rule 3.222 does not require such service 
to be contemporaneous with service of the cross-complaint and summons, and Hobbs cites no 
authority that says that such a requirement exists. The Court’s research similarly uncovered no 
such authority. The Court declines to add such a requirement to the plain language of Rule 
3.222. 

The Motion sums up its argument on the service point by saying (1) no summons was served on 
Hobbs that identified him as the party being served; (2) no summons was served on Hobbs 
indicating that he was being served as an individual; (3) no summons was served on Hobbs 
indicating that he was being served as a “trustee;” and, (4) no complaint was served on Hobbs. 

With respect to the fourth ground, the Court already has addressed that above, and does not 
find it to be a ground for quashing service. 

The Court has examined Exhibit B to Hobbs’s Declaration, and contrary to Hobbs’s contention, 
the summons that was served on Hobbs does have his name on it. It also identifies the capacity 
in which Hobbs is being sued. The top left corner of the document reads: 

NOTICE TO CROSS-DEFENDANT 

… 

JOAN SENAVSKY, individually and as trustee of the Val G. Senavsky and Joan 
E. Senavsky Trust; LORRAINE E. CURB, individually and as trustee; FRANK W. 
HOBBS, JR., individually and as trustee… 

(Ex. B to Hobbs Declaration; Emphasis Added.) 

It is true that at the bottom of the summons, there is a section entitled “NOTICE TO THE 
PERSON SERVED” that contains boxes to be checked to inform the person of the capacity they 
are being sued, e.g., as an individual or a trustee of some trust, and that none of those boxes is 
checked. 

The question, then, is whether providing this information at the top of the summons, but not at 
the bottom, is sufficient to constitute proper service. 

As a general rule, “the provisions of the rules governing service of process are to be liberally 
construed.” Mannesmann Demag v. Super. Ct. (1985) 172 Cal.App.3d 1118, 1122. The 
“statutes should be liberally construed to uphold jurisdiction where the defendant receives actual 
notice it is being sued.” Mjs Enterprises v. Super. Ct. (1984) 153 Cal.App.3d 555, 558. In Cory v. 
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Crocker National Bank (1981) 123 Cal.App.3d 665, 670-671, the Court found substantial 
compliance because “it was made clear” to the person being served that he “was not being 
served as an individual defendant nor as a fictitious Doe defendant.” Here, the top of the 
summons makes clear that Hobbs was being sued “individually and as trustee.”  

In light of the requirement that the Court liberally construe the statutes to uphold jurisdiction 
where the defendant receives actual notice of suit, and the fact that the summons makes clear 
that Hobbs was being sued individually and as trustee, the Court finds that the summons in this 
case substantially complied with the statutory requirements and was not fatally defective. 

On the ground that the summons was so deficient that it failed to confer jurisdiction on the 
Court, the Motion is denied. 

The Boamans are ordered, however, to file a proof of service showing that the complaint and 
any answers thereto have been served on all newly-added cross-defendants, in compliance with 
Rule 3.222, on or before May 12, 2017. Failure to do so may subject the Boamans and /or their 
counsel to an order to show cause. 

Minimum Contacts 

Evidence Before the Court 

Once a defendant (here, Hobbs) challenges the Court’s exercise of personal jurisdiction over 
him, the plaintiff (here, the Boamans) bears the burden, by a preponderance of competent and 
admissible evidence, of demonstrating that jurisdiction is proper. In re Automobile Antitrust 
Cases I & II (2005) 135 Cal.App.4th 100, 110. 

Accordingly, the Court first identifies the universe of admissible evidence that will govern its 
ruling on personal jurisdiction. 

Hobbs filed a declaration accompanying the Motion (“Hobbs Dec.”). Relevant to Hobbs’s 
contacts with California, it says that Hobbs: 

 did not negotiate the subject lease(s) (Hobbs Dec. ¶ 3); 

 did not sign the subject lease(s) (Id.); 

 never was involved in the leasing or management of the subject property (Id.); 

 was not involved in the decision to terminate the lease (Id.); 

 was not involved in the negotiation(s) with the Boamans’ attorney leading up to the 
lease termination (Id.); 

 has never met the Boamans (Id.); 

 has never communicated with the Boamans concerning the property or the lease(s) for 
the property (Id.); 

 has not lived in California for nearly 40 years (Hobbs Dec. ¶ 4); 

 does not own or operate a business in California (Id.); 

 did not manage or lease the property (Id.); and, 

 was not involved in any way with the termination of the lease. (Id.) 
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Accompanying the opposition papers, the Boamans submit the declaration of William Boaman 
and a request for judicial notice. Relevant to Hobbs’s contacts with California, William’s 
declaration attaches four exhibits: the 2015 lease for the subject property, and four letters.  

The lease shows that Hobbs was among the individuals named as “Landlord” in the lease. It 
also shows that Hobbs signed the lease through his Attorney in Fact, “Joan Senavsky, Trustee.” 
The first two letters were written by Robert Burns, purporting to be counsel for the Landlords. 
They make various demands on the Boamans. The first two letters were CC’d to Hobbs. The 
final two letters were written by Thomas O’Toole, sent on February 4, 2016 to Ralph Ascher and 
February 16, 2016 to William Boaman. The February 4 letter purports to be “notice of 
termination of the lease between Joan E. Senavsky, Trustee, Frank W. Hobbs Jr., Trustee, and 
Lorraine E. Curb, Trustee, as Landlord, and William E. Boaman and Jeff W. Boaman, as 
Tenants.” The February 16 letter transmitted that same notice of termination to William Boaman 
personally. 

The request for judicial notice attaches four exhibits, which collectively show that in early 2009, 
Hobbs became a 12.5% owner of the subject property. 

The unopposed requests for judicial notice are granted. 

Neither Hobbs nor the Boamans objected to any of the evidence described above, and so the 
Court considers all of it in connection with ruling on the Motion. 

Legal Standard 

The extent of the Court’s jurisdiction is defined in the first instance by California’s long-arm 
statute, CCP § 410.10, which states: 

A court of this state may exercise jurisdiction on any basis not inconsistent with 
the Constitution of this state or of the United States. 

CCP § 410.10 “manifests an intent to exercise the broadest possible jurisdiction, limited only by 
constitutional considerations.” Sibley v. Super. Ct. (1976) 16 Cal.3d 442, 445 (“Sibley”). 

As noted above, now that Hobbs has challenged the Court’s exercise of personal jurisdiction 
over him, the Boamans bear the burden, by a preponderance of competent and admissible 
evidence, of demonstrating that jurisdiction is proper. 

The starting point of the analysis of the “constitutional considerations” referred to by Sibley is the 
venerable rule announced by the United States Supreme Court in International Shoe Co. v. 
Washington (1945) 326 U.S. 310, 316: “due process requires only that in order to subject a 
defendant to a judgment in personam, if he be not present within the territory of the forum, he 
has certain minimum contacts with it such that the maintenance of the suit does not offend 
traditional notions of fair play and substantial justice” (citation omitted). 

There are two types of personal jurisdiction: general personal jurisdiction, and specific personal 
jurisdiction. A nonresident defendant may be subject to the general jurisdiction of the courts of 
California if his or her contacts in the forum state are substantial, continuous, and systematic. 
Vons Companies, Inc. v. Seabest Foods, Inc. (1996) 14 Cal.4th 434, 445 (citations and 
quotations omitted). A nonresident defendant may be subject to the specific jurisdiction of the 
courts of California if he or she has purposefully availed himself or herself of forum benefits and 
the controversy is related to or arises out of the defendant’s contacts with the forum. Id. at p. 
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446 (citations and quotations omitted). 

Relevant here, the U.S. Supreme Court also has said that a defendant’s physical presence in 
the state is not required, as long as his or her efforts were purposefully directed toward 
residents of that state. Burger King Corp. v. Rudzewicz (1985) 471 U.S. 462, 476. The 
purposeful availment inquiry focuses on the defendant’s intentionality. When a defendant 
“purposefully and voluntarily directs his activities toward the forum so that he should expect, by 
virtue of the benefit he receives, to be subject to the court’s jurisdiction,” the defendant can be 
said to have purposefully availed himself of the particular state (here, California). Pavlovich v. 
Super. Ct. (2002) 29 Cal.4th 262, 269. Put another way, “[p]urposeful availment requires that 
the defendant have performed some type of affirmative conduct which allows or promotes the 
transaction of business within the forum state.” Goehring v. Super. Ct. (1998) 62 Cal.App.4th 
894, 907 (citation omitted).  

The Court first finds that Hobbs’s contacts with California are insufficient to subject him to 
general jurisdiction. From the evidence before the Court, it appears that Hobbs’s only contacts 
with California are those related to this dispute, i.e., owning 12.5% of the subject property, 
receiving rental income from that property, and being one of the Landlords for that property. The 
evidence demonstrates that Hobbs does not live in California or own any businesses in 
California. Hobbs’s contacts with California are not substantial, continuous or systematic. 

The Court does find, however, that Hobbs’s contacts with California are sufficient to subject him 
to specific jurisdiction. 

Stone v. State of Texas (1999) 76 Cal.App.4th 1043 (“Stone”) is instructive. In that case, the 
Fourth District Court of Appeal found that exercising personal jurisdiction over the University of 
Texas Health Center at Tyler was inappropriate, because although it had entered into a contract 
with Dr. Stone, a California resident at the time, “all future consequences of Dr. Stone’s 
employment contract were in Texas.” Id. at p. 1049. “With respect to interstate contractual 
obligations, parties who reach out beyond one state and create continuing relationships and 
obligations with citizens of another state are subject to sanctions in the other State for the 
consequences of their activities.” Id. at pp. 1048-1049. The Court was clear that “where the 
consequences of performing that contract come to be felt” is an important consideration. Id. at p. 
1048. 

In the first instance, Hobbs argues that he did not sign the leases. The Court rejects that 
argument. Hobbs did sign the leases, through Joan Senavsky, his attorney-in-fact. Hobbs does 
not argue that Joan did not have authority to sign the leases as his agent, and an agent’s 
conduct can lead to the exercise of personal jurisdiction over the principal. See, e.g., Sonora 
Diamond Corp. v. Super. Ct. (2000) 83 Cal.App.4th 523, 546 (agent’s conduct can subject 
principal to personal jurisdiction). 

Hobbs reached out beyond his state of residence to California and created continuing 
relationships and obligations with California citizens, concerning property located in California. 
California residents (the Boamans) were continuously obligated to pay monthly rent to Hobbs, 
who was their Landlord. There is no evidence that the Boamans failed to pay that rent or that 
Hobbs did not receive it. 

The future consequences of Hobbs’s entering into the lease were to be felt in California – 
California residents would use revenue from their California business to pay rent on their leased 
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piece of California property. In addition, Hobbs does not contend that he did not receive his 
12.5% share of the monthly rent due under the leases, which was paid by California residents. 
By virtue of receiving that benefit, Hobbs should have expected that he’d be subject to personal 
jurisdiction in California for disputes concerning the lease – the legal source of the benefit he 
was receiving. Pavlovich v. Super. Ct. (2002) 29 Cal.4th 262, 269. 

The Boamans maintenance of the XC against Hobbs in this case does not offend traditional 
notions of fair play and substantial justice. On the ground that the Court lacks personal 
jurisdiction over Hobbs because he did not have the requisite minimum contacts with California, 
the Motion is denied. 

Hobbs must answer or otherwise plead to the XC on or before June 9, 2017. 
 

  

17.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSC17-00358 
CASE NAME: MICHAEL FRAZER VS SIMON CHAN 
HEARING ON MOTION TO EXPUNGE LIS PENDENS 
FILED BY SIMON SHUKONG CHAN 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
Denied.  Title to the property appears to have been transferred to Chanel Chan. Simon Chan 
therefore lacks standing to bring this motion. 
 

  

18.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSN16-2353 
CASE NAME: IN RE: 119 CATALINE AVENUE, ANTIOCH 
HEARING ON MOTION FOR ORDER TO DEPOSIT SURPLUS FUNDS 
FILED BY PLM LOAN MANAGEMENT SERVICES, INC. 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
Appear. 
 

  

19.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSN16-2373 
CASE NAME: WOOD VS. DMV 
HEARING ON PETITION FOR WRIT OF MANDATE 
FILED BY JOHN C. WOOD 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
Appear. 
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20.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSN16-2373 
CASE NAME: WOOD VS. DMV 
HEARING ON MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE 1st Amended PETITION 
FILED BY JOHN C. WOOD 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
Appear. 
 

  

21.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSN17-0174 
CASE NAME: RE 2619 TORREY PINES DRIVE, BRENTWOOD 
HEARING ON PETITION RE UNRESOLVED CLAIMS AND DEPOSIT 
FILED BY LAW OFFICES OF LES ZIEVE 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
Appear. 
 

  

22.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSN17-0588 
CASE NAME: SAN MIGUEL W.C., LLC VS. LEGACY 
HEARING ON PETITION FOR RELEASE OF PROPERTY FROM LIEN 
FILED BY SAN MIGUEL W.C., LLC 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
Appear. 
 

ADD-ONS 

23.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSC16-01404 
CASE NAME: OUBRE VS. PACIFIC BELL 
HEARING ON FURTHER CASE MANAGEMENT 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
Appear.  See also #13, 24. 
 

 

24.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSC16-01404 
CASE NAME: OUBRE VS. PACIFIC BELL 
HEARING ON MOTION ORDER TO SHOW CAUSE WHY THE COURT SHOULD NOT 
DISMISS CASE FOR FAILURE TO SERVE REMAINING DEFENDANT LOCAL 9400 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
Appear. See also #13,23 
 

 

 


